The gross cash flows have been presented for derivatives
that are to be settled on a gross basis in cash. However,
from an economic perspective, the derivatives will be settled
on a net basis.

170

Reconciliation of financial instruments
to IAS-39 categories

The fair value of financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss corresponds to the number of shares
multiplied by the share price on the closing date.

Trade receivables, receivables from associates and other
 assets, current financial assets and cash and cash equiva-
lents generally all have short maturities. For this reason,
their carrying amounts approximate their fair values on
 closing date.

The development of impairments on loans and receivables
is presented in note (17). For information about the impair-
ments recorded on available-for-sale financial assets, please
refer to note (13).

2008

Financial Financial Loans and Available- No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value
assets assets held receivables for-sale category scope of amounts

measured for trading financial IFRS 7
at fair value assets

through
profit or loss

EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 58.3 0.0 0.0 58.3 58.3

Financial assets measured
at fair value through
profit or loss 26.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 26.9 26.9

Loans to investments 0.0 0.0 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.7 7.7

Other loans 0.0 0.0 53.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 53.2 53.2

Other financial assets 26.9 0.0 60.8 58.3 0.1 0.0 146.1 146.1

Trade receivables 0.0 0.0 2,487.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,487.1 2,487.1

Receivables from affiliates 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1

Receivables from
associates and other
investments 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 8.0

Derivative financial
instruments 0.0 21.5 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 23.5 23.5

Other assets 0.0 0.0 136.5 0.0 2.8 63.1 202.4 202.4

Other receivables
and other assets 0.0 21.5 145.6 0.0 4.8 63.1 235.0 235.0

Cash and cash
equivalents 0.0 0.0 53.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 53.4 53.4

171To our shareholders Responsibility Group management report Consolidated financial statements Other information

Notes

2009

Financial Financial Loans and Available- No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value
assets assets held receivables for-sale category scope of amounts

measured for trading financial IFRS 7
at fair value assets

through
profit or loss

EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m

0.0 0.0 0.0 67.7 0.0 0.0 67.7 67.7

33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 33.3

0.0 0.0 12.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.6 12.6

0.0 0.0 41.7 0.0 0.1 0.0 41.8 41.8

33.3 0.0 54.3 67.7 0.1 0.0 155.4 155.4

0.0 0.0 2,558.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,558.2 2,558.2

0.0 0.0 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.6 7.6

0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.4 2.4

0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.2 3.2

0.0 0.0 203.8 0.0 2.6 77.1 283.5 283.5

0.0 2.0 213.8 0.0 3.8 77.1 296.7 296.7

0.0 0.0 127.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 127.7 127.7

172

The fair values of the non-current financial liabilities are de-
termined by discounting future contractually agreed cash
flows at the current market rate.

Due to their short maturities the fair value of current finan-
cial liabilities, trade payables and other current liabilities
corresponds to their carrying amounts with the exception of
securitised debt instruments.

2008

Financial liabilities Other financial No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value
held for trading liabilities category scope of amount

IFRS 7
EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m

Liabilities

Liabilities to banks 0.0 1,273.4 0.0 0.0 1,273.4 1,269.5

Securitised debt instruments 0.0 678.3 0.0 0.0 678.3 728.5

Lease liabilities 0.0 0.0 17.2 0.0 17.2 17.2

Other financial liabilities 0.0 13.7 0.0 0.0 13.7 13.7

Non-current financial
liabilities 0.0 1,965.4 17.2 0.0 1,982.6 2,028.8

Other non-current
liabilities  0.0 0.0 0.0 17.5 17.5 17.5

Liabilities to banks 0.0 115.5 0.0 0.0 115.5 115.5

Securitised debt instruments 0.0 111.4 0.0 0.0 111.4 114.4

Lease liabilities 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 3.4 3.4

Other financial liabilities 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 3.6 3.6

Current financial
liabilities 0.0 230.5 3.4 0.0 233.9 236.9

Trade payables 0.0 2,135.9 0.0 0.0 2,135.9 2,135.9

Liabilities to affiliates 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2

Liabilities to associates
and other investments 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.5

Personnel liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 112.9 112.9 112.9

Other tax liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.8 32.8 32.8

Outstanding invoices 0.0 123.3 0.0 0.0 123.3 123.3

Derivative financial
instruments 0.3 0.0 66.4 0.0 66.7 66.7

Interest liabilities 0.0 13.4 0.0 0.0 13.4 13.4

Other liabilities 0.0 22.8 0.0 87.6 110.4 110.4

Other current liabilities 0.3 162.2 66.4 233.3 462.2 462.2

173To our shareholders Responsibility Group management report Consolidated financial statements Other information

Notes

2009

Financial liabilities Other financial No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value
held for trading liabilities category scope of amount

IFRS 7
EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m EUR m

0.0 902.0 0.0 0.0 902.0 896.9

0.0 1,005.3 0.0 0.0 1,005.3 1,093.6

0.0 0.0 16.4 0.0 16.4 16.4

0.0 22.1 0.0 0.0 22.1 22.1

0.0 1,929.4 16.4 0.0 1,945.8 2,029.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 102.9 102.9 102.9

0.0 120.7 0.0 0.0 120.7 120.7

0.0 86.5 0.0 0.0 86.5 87.1

0.0 0.0 4.7 0.0 4.7 4.7

0.0 10.4 0.0 0.0 10.4 10.4

0.0 217.6 4.7 0.0 222.3 222.9

0.0 2,312.4 0.0 0.0 2,312.4 2,312.4

0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4

0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 2.6 2.6

0.0 0.0 0.0 138.5 138.5 138.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 54.2 54.2 54.2

0.0 120.0 0.0 0.0 120.0 120.0

5.3 0.0 63.9 0.0 69.2 69.2

0.0 8.6 0.0 0.0 8.6 8.6

0.0 33.5 0.0 95.2 128.7 128.7

5.3 165.1 63.9 287.9 522.2 522.2

174

The net result of IAS 39 categories breaks down as follows:

The net gains/losses from financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss are primarily composed of divi-
dends and the results of marking these financial instruments
to market.

The net gains or losses from financial assets held for trading
include the net gains or losses from changes in fair value as
well as interest income and expenses from these financial in-
struments.

Among other things, net gains and losses from available-for-
sale financial assets contain the investment result and any